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(b) whether the placeg from where the gold is smuggled have been traced |

out and which are those places?]
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+{Tes DEPUTY MINISTER oF
FINANCE (Serr B. R. Buacat): (a)
About 237 Kgs of gold valued at Rs. 26,87,000 approximately was seized as smuggled during May, June and July, 1961.

(b) The investigationg of the Customg authorities indicate that the gold was probably smuggled from Hongkong, Singapore, Brunei Malaya, Persian Gulf ports, Aden, Beirui, Italy, Germany, Switzerland, Pakistan, Afghanistan, Goa, Daman and Diu.]
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( {[PROSPECTING OF OIL IN SHAHA-

JAHANPUR Arka OF U. P.

*116. SurimaTr SHANTI DEVI; Wil the Minister of StEEn, MINES AND Fusr be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to-
undertake the prospecting of oil in the Shahjahanpur area in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, what progress has so far been made in this work; and

(c) whether any places have been inspected in this connection, and if so. which are those places?]
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+[Tre MINISTER or MINES axD
OIL (Smrt K. D Maraviva): (a) to (¢) The prospecting for oil in Shahjahanpur area in U. P. is already in progress. The sejsmic survey work carried out by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission so far in the Gangetic Valley has shown some indications of presence of a modest size structure in the Katragarra area located at about 14 miles from Shahjahanpur towardg Bareily, The indications of the structure are yet to be confirmed by further seismic work. It is not known whether or not o0il bearing sediments occur at depth in this area.
Some other indications of structure appearing similar to XKatragarra structure have been obtained i the Badaun-Dataganjdhamora ares located in the same region on the other gside of Ramganga river. To obtain information about the nature of sediments and structure occurring in this area, one structura] well has been drilled on Ujhani structure near Badaun and drilling in another is In progress. Preparationg for drilling deep wells on this structure are also in progress.]
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$[AssISTANT EDITORS IN THE SAINIK

SAMACHAR
*117. Surt KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of DeEFENCE be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred

Question No. 44 in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th April, 1961 and state:

(a) the qualifications and experi-~
ence of both the Assistant Editors of ‘Sainik Samachar’ and how far they fall short of the essential qualifications prescribed by the Union Public Service Commission; and

(b) what were their engagements prior to their appointment in the ‘Sainik Samachar’?]
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